6,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Six Crores Only) divided into 60,00,000/- (Sixty Lacs) Equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Inserted vide a resolution passed in the meeting held on 23rd December, 
2004 

The Authorised Share Capital of the company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 60,00,000/- (Sixty Lacs) Equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 90,00,000/- (Ninety Lacs) 6% Non 
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each.  

Inserted vide a resolution passed in the meeting held on 28th September, 
2005 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Four Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000/- (One Crore Fifty Lacs) 
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 90,00,000/- (Ninety 
Lacs) 6% Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each. 

Inserted vide a resolution passed in the meeting held on 15th March, 
2010 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Four Crores Only) divided into 2,40,00,000/- (Two Crore Forty Lacs) 
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each with power to increase and 
reduce the capital of the company and to divide the shares in capital for the 
times being in to several classes and to attach there to respectively such 
preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges, or conditions as